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Intended use

Your Black & Decker vacuum cleaner has been designed to
vacuum dry substances. This product is intended for
household use only.

Safety instructions

Warning! When using mains-powered appliances, basic

safety precautions, including the following, should always be

followed to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, personal
injury and material damage.

+ Read all of this manual carefully before using the
appliance.

« Theintended use is described in this manual. The use
of any accessory or attachment or the performance of
any operation with this appliance other than those
recommended in this instruction manual may present a
risk of personal injury.

« Retain this manual for future reference.

Using your appliance

« Make sure that the appliance is switched off before

connecting to or disconnecting from the power supply.

Always take care when using the appliance.

Do not use the appliance outdoors.

« Never pull the power supply cord to disconnect the plug
from the socket. Keep the power supply cord away from
heat, oil and sharp edges.

« [fthe power supply cord is damaged during use,
disconnect the appliance from the power supply
immediately. Do not touch the power supply cord before
disconnecting from the power supply.

« Disconnect the appliance from the power supply when
not in use, before fitting or removing parts and before
cleaning.

* o

Safety of others

« This appliance is not intended for use by persons
(including children) with reduced physical, sensory or
mental capabilities, or lack of experience or knowledge,
unless they have been given supervision or instruction
concerning use of the appliance by a person
responsible for their safety.

« Children should be supervised to ensure that they do
not play with the appliance.

After use

« Switch off and remove the plug from the socket before
leaving the appliance unattended and before changing,
cleaning or inspecting any parts of the appliance.

+ Whennotin use, the appliance should be stored in a dry
place. Children should not have access to stored
appliances.

Inspection and repairs

« Before use, check the appliance for damaged or
defective parts. Check for breakage of parts, damage to
switches and any other conditions that may affect its
operation.

« Do not use the appliance if any part is damaged or
defective.

+ Have any damaged or defective parts repaired or
replaced by an authorised repair agent.

« Before use, check the power supply cord for signs of
damage, ageing and wear.

« Do not use the appliance if the power supply cord or
mains plug is damaged or defective.

« Ifthe power supply cord or mains plug is damaged or
defective it must be repaired by an authorised repair
agent in order to avoid a hazard. Do not cut the power
supply cord and do not attempt to repair it yourself.

« Neverattempt to remove or replace any parts other than
those specified in this manual.

Electrical safety

| This appliance is double insulated; therefore no
earth wire is required. Always check that the
power supply corresponds to the voltage on the
rating plate.

Additional safety instructions for vacuum cleaners

+ Before use, always make sure that the filter is correctly
seated.

« Do not use the appliance to pick up liquids.

« Do not use the appliance to pick up any materials that
could catch fire.

« Do not use the appliance near water. Do not immerse
the appliance in water.

« Keep the motor draught away from eyes and faces.

« Keep children and animals at a safe distance when
using this appliance.

« Always work from bottom up when using the appliance
on stairs, and keep the appliance at least a stair below
your working position.

« Do not use the appliance without the suction head or
another suitable accessory mounted to the tube.

+ Keep your hair, clothing and gloves away from moving

parts. Do not reach into the rotating brush. Keep the

rotating brush away from the power supply cord.

Do not use damaged accessories.

Use only Black & Decker accessories.

In blow mode, do not direct air towards bystanders.

Do not use the appliance on animals.

* & o o
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Features

This appliance includes some or all of the following features.

Container
Extension tubes
Handle adapter
Hose

Onl/off switch
Handle

Blower connector
Crevice tool

. Wheels

0. Dual brush head
1. Floor head

SN

Assembly
Removing the lid (fig. A)

+ Release the two clips (13) that hold the lid (12) in place.

« Carefully remove the lid from the appliance.

Fitting the lid (fig. A)

+ Fitthe lid (12) to the container (1) making sure that the
blower connector (7) is adjacent to the hose inlet (18)
and that the recesses in the lid (12) line up with the clips
(13).

+ Fasten the two clips (13).

Assembling the wheel support (fig. B)

+ Assemble the two parts of the wheel support (14)
together, make sure that they are firmly attached.

+ Remove the lid (12) as described above and turn the
container (1) upside down.

« Attach the wheel support (14) to the rim of the base of
the container (1) by applying slight pressure.

« Insert the four wheels (9), make sure that they click
firmly into place.

« Fitthe lid (12) as described above.

Fitting the paper dust bag (fig. C)

+ Remove the lid (12) as described above.

+ Fitthe cardboard flange (16) of the paper dust bag (15)
around the hose inlet (17).

+ Fitthe lid (12) as described above.

Connecting and disconnecting the hose (fig. D)

To connect the hose:

+ Insert the hose connector (19) into the inlet (18) of the
appliance.

« Line up the hose connector tabs with the slots in the
inlet.

+ Turnthe hose connector (19) clockwise until it locks into
position.

ENGLSH_g

To disconnect the hose:
« Turn the hose connector (19) counter-clockwise and
pull out the hose.

Fitting the handle adaptor (fig. E)
+ Push the handle adaptor (3) into the end of the hose (4)
until the flange is flush with the end of the hose.

Mounting the extension tube (fig. E)

« Firmly push one of the extension tubes (2) into the
handle adaptor (3).

« Ifrequired, attach the other extension tube (2) to the
end.

Mounting accessories (fig. E and F)

The crevice tool (8) allows for vacuuming in narrow and
hard-to-reach places. The floor head (11) allows for
vacuuming on furniture, blinds, curtains, windows and stairs.

The dual brush head (10) can be attached to the floor head

(11) when required.

+ Tofitthe dual brush head (10), push it into the floor head
(11) until the two tabs (20) click into the slots in the
brush head.

« Toremove the dual brush head (10), press the two tabs
(20) inwards in the slots in the brush head and carefully
push it downwards until it is removed.

The accessories can be mounted on both the handle

adaptor (3) and the extension tubes (2).

« Firmly push the accessory onto the handle adaptor (3)
or extension tube (2) as required.

« Toremove an accessory, pull the accessory from the
handle adaptor or the extension tube.

Use

Switching on and off (fig. G)

« To switch the appliance on, press the on/off switch (5)
to the I position.

« To switch the appliance off, press the on/off switch (5)
to the 0 position.

Vacuuming

« When operating the appliance, make sure that the hose
is not trapped, twisted or blocked.

+ Incase of overheating, a cut-out will operate and the
appliance will automatically stop.

+ Ifthe appliance stops operating, unplug the appliance
and allow it to cool for 2-3 hours.

Using the appliance as a blower (fig. H)
« Ifnecessary, disconnect the hose from the container as
described above.
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« Pushthe hose connector (19) over the end of the blower
connector (7) and make sure that it is a good fit.

+ Todisconnect the hose pull the hose connector (19)
from the blower connector (7).

Storing the appliance

Warning! When storing the appliance, switch the appliance

off and unplug it.

« Place the appliance in an upright position.

« Store the appliance in a dry location. The appliance can
be carried by the handle (6).

Maintenance

Your Black & Decker appliance has been designed to

operate over a long period of time with @ minimum of

maintenance. Continuous satisfactory operation depends

upon proper tool care and regular cleaning.

Warning! Before performing any maintenance or cleaning

on the appliance, unplug the appliance.

« Fromtime to time wipe the appliance with a damp cloth.
Do not use any abrasive or solvent-based cleaner. Do
not immerse the appliance in water.

Replacing the paper dust bag (fig. C)

The paper dust bag (15) must be replaced regularly.

+ Remove the lid (12) as previously described.

« Carefully pull the cardboard flange (16) of the paper
dust bag (15) from the hose inlet (17).

+ Dispose of the paper dust bag (15) in normal household
waste.

+ Wipe the inside of the container with a damp cloth. Do
not use any abrasive or solvent-based cleaner.

« Fitareplacement dust bag as previously described.

Cleaning the motor filter (fig. I)

The motor filter (21) prevents particles and larger objects
from entering the motor housing.

The motor filter (21) is re-usable and should be cleaned

regularly.

«+ Remove the lid (12) as previously described.

« Carefully slide the motor filter (21) from the four locating
pins (22).

« Brush any loose dust off the filter.

+ Replace the motor filter (21) onto the four locating
pins (22).

+ Replace the lid (12).

Mains plug replacement (U.K. & Ireland only)

If a new mains plug needs to be fitted:
« Safely dispose of the old plug.
« Connect the brown lead to the live terminal in the new

plug.

« Connect the blue lead to the neutral terminal.
Warning! No connection is to be made to the earth terminal.
Follow the fitting instructions supplied with good quality
plugs. Recommended fuse: 13A.

Protecting the environment

E Separate collection. This product must not be
disposed of with normal household waste.

Should you find one day that your Black & Decker product
needs replacement, or if it is of no further use to you, do not
dispose of it with household waste. Make this product
available for separate collection.

Oy, Separate collection of used products and packaging
allows materials to be recycled and used again. Re-
use of recycled materials helps prevent
environmental pollution and reduces the demand
for raw materials.

Local regulations may provide for separate collection of
electrical products from the household, at municipal waste
sites or by the retailer when you purchase a new product.

Black & Decker provides a facility for the collection and
recycling of Black & Decker products once they have
reached the end of their working life. To take advantage of
this service please return your product to any authorised
repair agent who will collect them on our behalf.

You can check the location of your nearest authorised repair
agent by contacting your local Black & Decker office at the
address indicated in this manual. Alternatively, a list of
authorised Black & Decker repair agents and full details of
our after-sales service and contacts are available on the
Internet at: www.2helpU.com.
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Technical data

BV1400
Voltage Vac 230
Power input W 1400
Cable length m 5
Container size [ 20
dust bag capacity [ 12
Weight kg 3.5

EC declaration of conformity
BV1400 H1
Black & Decker declares that these products conform to:
2006/95/EC, EN 60335
Level of sound pressure, measured
according to EN 60704-1: = 67 dB(A)

The undersigned is responsible for compilation of the
technical file and makes this declaration on behalf of
Black & Decker

K W Kevin Hewitt

Director of Consumer Engineering
Spennymoor, County Durham, DL16 6JG,
United Kingdom

08-04-2009

Guarantee

Black & Decker is confident of the quality of its products and
offers an outstanding guarantee. This guarantee statement
is in addition to and in no way prejudices your statutory
rights. The guarantee is valid within the territories of the
Member States of the European Union and the European
Free Trade Area.

If a Black & Decker product becomes defective due to faulty

materials, workmanship or lack of conformity, within 24

months from the date of purchase, Black & Decker

guarantees to replace defective parts, repair products

subjected to fair wear and tear or replace such products to

make sure of the minimum inconvenience to the customer

unless:

« The product has been used for trade, professional or
hire purposes.

« The product has been subjected to misuse or neglect.

« The product has sustained damage through foreign
objects, substances or accidents.

+ Repairs have been attempted by persons other than
authorised repair agents or Black & Decker service
staff.

ENGLSH_g

To claim on the guarantee, you will need to submit proof of
purchase to the seller or an authorised repair agent. You can
check the location of your nearest authorised repair agent by
contacting your local Black & Decker office at the address
indicated in this manual. Alternatively, a list of authorised
Black & Decker repair agents and full details of our after-
sales service and contacts are available on the Internet at:
www.2helpU.com

Please visit our website www.blackanddecker.co.uk to
register your new Black & Decker product and to be kept up
to date on new products and special offers. Further
information on the Black & Decker brand and our range of
products is available at www.blackanddecker.co.uk.

Downloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



L TALIAND g

Uso previsto

L’aspirapolvere Black & Decker ¢ stato progettato per
I'aspirazione di polvere asciutta. Questo prodotto & stato
progettato solo per uso domestico.

Istruzioni di sicurezza
Attenzione! Quando si usano elettrodomestici alimentati
elettricamente, osservare sempre le normali precauzioni di
sicurezza per ridurre il rischio di incendio, scosse elettriche,
lesioni personali e danni materiali.
« Leggere attentamente il presente manuale prima di
usare I'elettrodomestico.
« L'uso previsto & descritto nel presente manuale.
Se questo elettrodomestico viene usato con accessori
o per usi diversi da quelli raccomandati nel presente
manuale d’uso, si potrebbero verificare lesioni personali.

« Conservare il presente manuale per futura consultazione.

Utilizzo dell’elettrodomestico

« Accertarsi che 'elettrodomestico sia spento prima
di collegarlo o scollegarlo dall’alimentazione elettrica.

« Prestare sempre attenzione quando si usa
I'elettrodomestico.

«+ Non usare l'elettrodomestico all'aperto.

+ Non tirare mai il filo di alimentazione per scollegare
la spina dalla presa. Tenere il filo di alimentazione
lontano da fonti di calore, olio e bordi taglienti.

«+ Seilfilo di alimentazione subisce danni durante I'uso,
scollegare immediatamente I'elettrodomestico
dall'alimentazione elettrica. Non toccare il filo di
alimentazione prima di scollegarlo dall’alimentazione
elettrica.

o Scollegare I'elettrodomestico dall'alimentazione
elettrica quando non € in uso e prima di inserire
o staccare gli accessori e prima del lavaggio.

Sicurezza altrui

+ Questo elettrodomestico non é stato progettato per
impiego da parte di persone (o bambini) portatrici di
handicap fisici, psichici o sensoriali o che non abbiano la
dovuta esperienza o competenza, a meno che non siano
seguite o opportunamente istruite sul suo impiego da
parte di una persona responsabile della loro sicurezza.

+ Controllare che i bambini non giochino con
I'elettrodomestico.

Dopo I'impiego

« Prima dilasciare incustodito I'elettrodomestico e prima
di cambiarne, pulirne o ispezionarne i componenti,
spegnerlo ed estrarre la spina dalla presa.

« Quando non viene usato, riporre I'elettrodomestico in un
luogo asciutto. Gli elettrodomestici non devono essere
riposti alla portata dei bambini.

Ispezione e riparazioni

« Prima dell'impiego, controllare che I'elettrodomestico
non sia danneggiato e non presenti parti difettose.
Controllare che non vi siano parti rotte, che gli
interruttori non siano danneggiati e che non vi siano
altre condizioni che potrebbero avere ripercussioni
sulle prestazioni.

« Non usare I'elettrodomestico se alcune parti sono
danneggiate o difettose.

« Farriparare o sostituire le parti danneggiate o difettose
da un tecnico autorizzato.

« Prima dell'uso, controllare che il filo di alimentazione
non presenti segni di danni, invecchiamento e usura.

« Non usare I'elettrodomestico se il filo di alimentazione
o la spina sono danneggiati o difettosi.

« Seilfilo di alimentazione o la spina sono danneggiati
o difettosi, devono essere riparati da un tecnico
autorizzato per evitare che costituiscano un rischio.
Non tagliare il filo di alimentazione e non tentare di
ripararlo personalmente.

« Non tentare di smontare o sostituire qualsiasi parte ad
eccezione di quelle specificate nel presente manuale.

Sicurezza elettrica

Il doppio isolamento di cui € provvisto

O I'elettrodomestico rende superfluo il filo di

terra. Controllare sempre che I'alimentazione
corrisponda alla tensione indicata sulla targhetta
delle caratteristiche.

Ulteriori precauzioni di sicurezza per gli aspirapolvere

« Prima dell'impiego, controllare sempre che il filtro sia
montato in modo corretto.

« Non usare I'elettrodomestico per aspirare liquidi.

« Non usare I'elettrodomestico per aspirare materiali che
potrebbero incendiarsi.

« Non usare I'elettrodomestico vicino allacqua. Non
immergere I'elettrodomestico in acqua.

« Tenere lo scarico del motore lontano da occhi e viso.

« Tenersia una distanza di sicurezza da bambini
e animali quando si usa questo elettrodomestico.

« Procedere sempre dal piano inferiore a quello superiore
quando si usa I'elettrodomestico per pulire le scale,
mantenendosi almeno un gradino al di sotto della
posizione da cui si lavora.

« Non usare I'elettrodomestico senza aver montato
per prima cosa sul tubo una bocchetta o un altro
accessorio idoneo.

« Tenere capelli, vestiti e guanti lontani da pezzi in
movimento. Non infilare le dita nel rullo in movimento.
Tenere il rullo in movimento lontano dal filo di
alimentazione.
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« Non usare accessori danneggiati.

Usare solo accessori Black & Decker.

+ Nella modalita di soffiatura, non puntare I'aria verso
gli astanti.

« Non usare 'elettrodomestico per asciugare animali.

L 4

Caratteristiche

Si indicano di seguito le caratteristiche di cui questo
elettrodomestico € dotato:

1. Bidone

Tubi rigidi di prolunga
Adattatore impugnatura
Tubo flessibile

Interruttore di accensione
Manico

Raccordo soffiatore
Bocchetta a lancia

. Ruote

0. Spazzola a doppia funzione
1. Spazzola per pavimenti

SN~ LN

Assemblaggio

Distacco del coperchio (fig. A)

« Sganciare i due fermi (13) che fissano in sede il
coperchio (12).

« Staccare con attenzione il coperchio
dall’elettrodomestico.

Montaggio del coperchio (fig. A)

+ Montare il coperchio (12) sul bidone (1) verificando che
il raccordo del soffiatore (7) si trovi di fianco alla presa
del tubo flessibile (18) e che le gole nel coperchio (12)
si allineino con i fermi (13).

« Chiudere i due fermi (13).

Assemblaggio del supporto con rotelle (fig. B)

+ Assemblare le due parti del supporto con rotelle (14),
prestando attenzione che siano attaccate saldamente.

« Togliere il coperchio (12) come descritto qui sopra
e capovolgere il bidone (1).

+ Attaccare il supporto con rotelle (14) al bordo della base
del bidone (1) esercitando una leggera pressione.

+ Inserire le quattro rotelle (9) controllando che si
aggancino saldamente in sede.

+ Montare il coperchio (12) come descritto qui sopra.

Montaggio del sacco raccoglipolvere di carta (fig. C)

« Togliere il coperchio (12) come descritto in precedenza.

+ Infilare la flangia in cartone (16) del sacco
raccoglipolvere di carta (15) attorno alla presa del tubo
flessibile (17).

+ Montare il coperchio (12) come descritto qui sopra.

L TALIAND__g

Collegamento e scollegamento del tubo flessibile (fig. D)

Collegamento del tubo flessibile

+ Infilare la ghiera del tubo flessibile (19) nella presa (18)
dell’elettrodomestico.

+ Allineare le linguette sulla ghiera del tubo flessibile alle
fessure nella presa.

« Ruotare la ghiera del tubo flessibile (19) in senso orario
fino a quando si aggancia in sede.

Scollegamento del tubo flessibile
+ Ruotare la ghiera del tubo flessibile (19) in senso
antiorario ed estrarre il tubo flessibile.

Montaggio dell’adattatore dell'impugnatura (fig. E)

o Calzare I'adattatore dellimpugnatura (3) nell’'estremita
del tubo flessibile (4) fino a quando la flangia ¢ a filo con
I'estremita del tubo flessibile.

Montaggio del tubo rigido di prolunga (fig. E)

+ Calzare fermamente uno dei tubi rigidi di prolunga (2)
nell’'adattatore dellimpugnatura (3).

+ Se necessario, attaccare il secondo tubo rigido di
prolunga (2) all'estremita del primo.

Montaggio degli accessori (figg. E e F)

La bocchetta a lancia (8) consente di pulire interstizi e punti
difficili da raggiungere. La spazzola per pavimenti (11)
consente di pulire mobili, tapparelle, tende, finestre e scale.

La spazzola a doppia funzione (10) pud essere collegata

a quella per pavimenti (11) se richiesto.

+ Permontare la spazzola a doppia funzione (10) calzarla
in quella per pavimenti (11) fino a quando le due
linguette (20) si agganciano nelle fessure nella spazzola
per pavimenti.

« Per staccare la spazzola a doppia funzione (10),
premere verso l'interno le due linguette (20) nelle
fessure nella spazzola e premerla con attenzione verso
il basso fino a quando si stacca.

Gli accessori possono essere montati sia sull'adattatore

dellimpugnatura (3) sia sui tubi rigidi (2).

+ Calzare fermamente 'accessorio sull'adattatore
dellimpugnatura (3) o sul tubo rigido di prolunga (2)
come richiesto.

o Perstaccare I'accessorio, tirarlo via dall’adattatore
dellimpugnatura o dal tubo di prolunga rigido.

Utilizzo

Accensione e spegnimento (fig. G)

« Peraccendere I'elettrodomestico, spostare l'interruttore
di accensione (5) sulla posizione (1).

« Perspegnere I'elettrodomestico, spostare I'interruttore
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Pulitura con aspirapolvere

« Quando si utilizza I'elettrodomestico, accertarsi che il
tubo flessibile non sia bloccato, attorcigliato o impigliato.

« Incaso di surriscaldamento, si attiva un interruttore
automatico che arresta automaticamente
I'elettrodomestico.

+ Se/lelettrodomestico smette di funzionare, scollegarlo
dalla presa e lasciare che si raffreddi per 2-3 ore.

Utilizzo dell’elettrodomestico come soffiatore (fig. H)

« Senecessario, scollegare il tubo flessibile dal bidone
come descritto in precedenza.

« Calzare la ghiera del tubo flessibile (19) sull'estremita
del raccordo del soffiatore (7) e verificare che sia
ben fissato.

« Perscollegare il tubo flessibile, staccarne la ghiera (19)
dal raccordo del soffiatore (7).

Per riporre I'elettrodomestico
Attenzione! Prima di riporre I'elettrodomestico, spegnerlo
e scollegarlo dalla presa.
« Appoggiare I'elettrodomestico in posizione verticale.
« Conservare I'elettrodomestico in un luogo asciutto.
L'elettrodomestico puo essere trasportato mediante
il manico (6).

Manutenzione

Questo elettrodomestico Black & Decker & stato progettato
per funzionare a lungo con un minimo di manutenzione. Per
ottenere prestazioni sempre soddisfacenti occorre avere
cura dell’elettrodomestico e sottoporlo a manutenzione
periodica.

Attenzione! Prima di eseguire la manutenzione

dell'elettrodomestico oppure di pulirlo, scollegarlo dalla presa.

« Strofinare di tanto in tanto I'elettrodomestico con un
panno umido. Non usare materiali abrasivi o detergenti
a base di solventi. Non immergere I'elettrodomestico
in acqua.

Sostituzione del sacco raccoglipolvere di carta (fig. C)

Il sacco raccoglipolvere di carta (15) deve essere sostituito
regolarmente.

« Togliere il coperchio (12) come descritto in precedenza.

« Tirare con attenzione la flangia in cartone (16) del sacco
raccoglipolvere di carta (15) dalla presa del tubo
flessibile (17).

« Smaltire il sacco raccoglipolvere di carta (15) con i
normali rifiuti domestici.

« Pulire I'interno del bidone con un panno umido. Non
usare materiali abrasivi o detergenti a base di solventi.

« Montare il sacco raccoglipolvere di carta di ricambio
come descritto in precedenza.

Pulitura del filtro del motore (fig. I)

Il filtro del motore (21) impedisce l'ingresso di particelle
e di oggetti di una certa dimensione nel vano motore.

Il filtro del motore (21) & riutilizzabile e deve essere pulito

regolarmente.

« Togliere il coperchio (12) come descritto in precedenza.

+ Sfilare con attenzione il filtro del motore (21) dalle
quattro spine di centraggio (22).

o Spazzolare via I'eventuale polvere presente sul filtro.

+ Infilare di nuovo il filtro del motore (21) sulle quattro
spine di centraggio (22).

« Sostituire il coperchio (12).

Sostituzione della spina (solo Regno Unito e Irlanda)

Se & necessario montare una nuova spina:

« smaltire in tutta sicurezza quella vecchia;

+ collegare il filo marrone al morsetto sotto tensione della
nuova spina;

« collegare il filo blu al morsetto neutro.

Attenzione! Non effettuare nessun collegamento sul

morsetto di terra. Seguire le istruzioni fornite con le spine di

buona qualita. Fusibile raccomandato: 13 A.

Protezione dell’ambiente

E Raccolta differenziata. Questo prodotto non deve
essere smaltito con i normali rifiuti domestici.

Nel caso in cui 'elettrodomestico Black & Decker debba
essere sostituito 0 non sia pili necessario, non smaltirlo con
i normali rifiuti domestici. Metterlo da parte per la raccolta
differenziata.

(. Laraccolta differenziata dei prodotti e degli
imballaggi utilizzati consente il riciclaggio dei
materiali e il loro continuo utilizzo. Il riutilizzo
dei materiali riciclati favorisce la protezione
dell'ambiente prevenendo I'inquinamento e riduce
il fabbisogno di materie prime.

Seguire la regolamentazione locale per la raccolta
differenziata dei prodotti elettrici che pud prevedere punti
di raccolta o la consegna dell'elettrodomestico al rivenditore
presso il quale viene acquistato un nuovo prodotto.

Black & Decker offre ai suoi clienti la possibilita di riciclare
i prodotti Black & Decker che hanno esaurito la loro vita di
servizio. Per usufruire di tale servizio, & sufficiente restituire
il prodotto a qualsiasi tecnico autorizzato, incaricato della
raccolta per conto dell'azienda.
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Perindividuare il tecnico autorizzato piu vicino, rivolgersi alla
sede Black & Decker locale, presso il recapito indicato nel
presente manuale. Altrimenti un elenco completo di tutti i
tecnici autorizzati Black & Decker e i dettagli completi sui
contatti e i servizi post-vendita sono disponibili su Internet
presso: www.2helpU.com.

Dati tecnici

BV1400
Tensione Vc.a. 230
Potenza assorbita W 1400
Lunghezza cavo m5
Dimensione bidone | 20
Capacita sacco [ 12
raccoglipolvere
Peso kg 3,5

Dichiarazione CE di conformita
BV1400 H1
Black & Decker dichiara che i presenti prodotti
sono conformi a:
2006/95/EC, EN 60335
Livello di pressione sonora, misurata
in base a EN 60704-1: =67 dB (A)

Il sottoscritto & responsabile della redazione di questo
documento tecnico e rilascia questa dichiarazione per conto
di Black & Decker

K Kevin Hewitt
. Direttore tecnico prodotti di consumo

Spennymoor, County Durham DL16 6JG,
Regno Unito
08-04-2009

Garanzia

Certa della qualita dei suoi prodotti, Black & Decker offre
una garanzia eccezionale. Il presente certificato di garanzia
& complementare ai diritti legali e non li pregiudica in alcun
modo. La garanzia ¢ valida entro il territorio degli Stati
membri dell’'Unione Europea e dellEFTA (European

Free Trade Area).

Se un prodotto Black & Decker risulta difettoso per qualita
del materiale, della costruzione o per mancata conformita
entro 24 mesi dalla data di acquisto, Black & Decker
garantisce la sostituzione delle parti difettose, provvede
alla riparazione dei prodotti se ragionevolmente usurati
oppure alla loro sostituzione, in modo da ridurre al minimo
il disagio del cliente a meno che:
« I prodotto non sia stato destinato ad usi commerciali,
professionali o al noleggio;
+ IlI'prodotto non sia stato usato in modo improprio
o scorretto;
+ |lI'prodotto non abbia subito danni causati da oggetti
0 sostanze estranee oppure incidenti;
« Il prodotto non abbia subito tentativi di riparazione
non effettuati da tecnici autorizzati né dall'assistenza
Black & Decker.

Per attivare la garanzia & necessario esibire la prova
comprovante I'acquisto al venditore o al tecnico autorizzato.
Perindividuare il tecnico autorizzato piu vicino, rivolgersi alla
sede Black & Decker locale, presso il recapito indicato nel
presente manuale. Altrimenti un elenco completo di tutti

i tecnici autorizzati Black & Decker e i dettagli completi sui
contatti e i servizi post-vendita sono disponibili su Internet
presso: www.2helpU.com

| clienti che desiderano registrare il nuovo prodotto
Black & Decker e ricevere gli aggiornamenti sui nuovi
prodotti e le offerte speciali, sono invitati a visitare il sito
Web (www.blackanddecker.it). Ulteriori informazioni
sul marchio e la gamma di prodotti Black & Decker sono
disponibili all'indirizzo www.blackanddecker.it.
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Evoedeiypévn Xxpinon

H nAekTpikr) okouTra Black & Decker £xel oxediaoTei
VIO TO OKOUTTIONA OTEYVWV OUCIWV. AUTO TO TTPOIGV
TTPOOPICETAI YIA OIKIAKK XPromn MOVO.

0dnyieg ac@aAeiag

Mposgidotmroinon! Katd tn xprion cuoKeuwy TToU

TPOPOdOTOUVTAI JE NAEKTPIKO peUA, Ba TTPETTE

va AapBdvovtal ol BacikéG TTPOPUAAEEIS

A0QaAEgiag, CUUTTEPIAGUBAVOUEVWV TWV

TTOPAKATW, YIO TOV TTEPIOPIOUO TOU KIVOUVOU

TTUPKAYIAG, NAEKTPOTTANEIOG, TpaupaTiouou

TIPOCWTTWY KAl UAIKWYV NUIWV.

« [pv xpnoiyotroioete Tn ouokeun diaBdoTe
TTIPOOCEXTIKG OAOKANPO TO £yXEIPIBIO.

o Hevdedelypévn xprion TTeplypd@eTal o€ AuTto
TO gyxeIpidlo. TOGO n xprnon eEapTNUATWY
1 TTpooBnNKwv 600 Kal N TTPAayPaToTToinon
EPYAOIWY WE TN CUCKEUN TTOU OE CUVICTWVTAI
0€ auTO TO €YXEIPIOIO OBNYIV EYKUMOVEI
Kivduvo TpaupaTiouod.

o  DuAEETE QUTO TO £yXEIPIOIO YIa HEAAOVTIKN
avagopd.

XpAON TNG CUCKEURG

o Bepaiwbeite 611 N cuokeun eival
QATTEVEPYOTTOINUEVN TIPIV TN CUVOECETE ) TV
ATTOOUVOECETE ATTO TNV TTAPOXI NAEKTPIKOU
peUuaTOG.

« [pooéxete TAVTA OTAV XPNOCIUOTIOIEITE TN
OUOKEUT).

« Mn xpnoiyotroigite TN cuokeu oTo UTTAIBPO.

o [loT€ unv atroouvdEeTe TN CUOKEUR aTTd TNV
Tpida TpafwvTag To KAAWSdIO TNG. AlaTnpeite
TO KOAWBIO TPOYOdOCIiag oe aTTdoTACN ATTO

TTNYEG BEPUOTNTAG, AADIO KOI KOPTEPEG QIXMEG.

o Edv 10 KOAWDIO TPOYODOTIAG KATAOTPAPE]
KATa TN XPAON, ATTOCUVOEDTE AUECWG TN
ouokeun atrd Tnv Trpifa. Mnv ayyiceTe TO
KaAWwdIo TpoPodoaiag TIPIV APAIPECETE TO
@I aTod TNV TpIca.

+ Na ammoouvdéeTe Tn CUOKEUN aTTO TNV TTPICa
otav dev XpNOIPOTTOIEITAl, TTPIV TOTTOBETHOETE
N AQAIPECETE EEAPTAMATA KAl TTPIV TV
KaBapioeTe.

Aoc@dA&ia TpiTwV

o Auth n ouokeun dgv TTpoopileTal yia XpAon
atrd dropa (oTa oToia TrepIAaUBAvovTal Kal
Ta TTAIOIA) PE HEIWMPEVES PUOIKEG, AVTIANTITIKEG
] S1aVONTIKEG IKAVOTNTEG, 1] GATOUA XWPIG
EUTTEIPIA I YVWOEIG, TTAPA JOVO £pOOOV

ETMITNPEOUVTAI 1 TOUG £Xouv d0BEi odnyieg
OXETIKA JE TN XPON TNG OUCKEUNG atro
ATOMO UTTEUBUVO YIa TNV aoQAAEId TOUG.

o Ta maidi& TpETTEl Va TTITNEOUVTAI YIa VA
gioTe aiyoupol 611 dev TTAICOUV E TN TUCKEUN.

MeTd Tn XpAon

o [pIvV aQrOETE TN OUOKEUN XWPIG ETTITAPNON
Kal TTPIV aAAGEETE, KaBapioeTe, ETTIOEWPNOETE
OTTOIAdNTTOTE TUAMATA TNG, TTPETTEI TTPWTA VA
TN B€0€TE EKTOG AEITOUPYIQG KAl va
QATTOOUVOECETE TO PIG ATTO TNV TTPIca.

+ Ortav d¢ xpnolyoTToIEiTAl, N TUCKEUN TTPETTEI
va QuAdooeTal o€ oTeyvo PEPOG. Ta TTaidid
Oev TIPETTEl va £€X0UV TTPpOCBacn o€
ATTOBNKEUUEVEG OUOKEUEG.

Emfswpnon Kal ETTIOKEVES

o [lpiv atmd TN xprion, eAEyYETE TN CUCKEUN GOG
VIO TUXOV KOTEGTPOUMEVA 1] EAATTWHATIKA
TuAMaTa. EAEYETE av UTTGPXOUV OTTaCUEVA
eCaptApaTa, ¢nuid oToug BIOKOTITEG Kal
oTToIEdOATTOTE AAAEG OUVONKEG TTOU Ba
MTTOpOUCavY va eTTnpedoouy TN AsiIToupyia TnG.

o Mn XpnOIYOTTOIEITE TN CUOKEUR, AV KATTOIO
€CAPTNUA TNG TTAPOUCIAlel EAATTWUA.

o OpovrioTe va yivel n eTTioKeUn 1 N avTikaTdoToon
TWV TUXOV EAQTTWUOTIKWY EEAPTAUATWY ATTO
€€0UCI000TNHUEVO KEVTPO ETTIOKEUWV.

o [piv atrd Tn xpron, eAEYETE TIPOCEKTIKG TO
KaAwdlo Tpopodoaiag yia onuddia ¢nuIdg,
TTaAaiwong 1 eBopdac.

o Mn xpnoiyoTrolgiTe TN CUOKEUR €AV TO
KOAWSIO TPOQOodOaiag ) To QIG £XEI TTABEI
NG ) TTapouciadel EAATTWA.

« Edv 10 KOAWDSIO TPOYODOTIAG ] TO PIG Eival
KATEOTPAUMEVO ) EAATTWHATIKO, TTPETTEI VA
ETTIOKEVQOTEI aTTO £E0UCIODOTNUEVO
QVTITTPOOWTTO ETTIOKEUAG WOTE VA PNV
TTPOKUWEI Kivduvog. Mnv KOBeTE TO KAAWDSIO
TPOPOdOGiag Kal unv TTPOCTTabEiTe va To
ETMOKEUATETE POVOI 0AG.

o Mnv emxeipAoETE TTOTE VO APAIPETETE A VO
QVTIKOTAOTAOETE OTTOIOOATTOTE £6GPTNA, EKTOG
aTTo auTd TTou KaBopidovTal o€ auTd TO EyXEIPIDIO.

Aoc@AARGg XPAON TOU NAEKTPIKOU PEULATOG

AuTr) n ouokeurn @Epel BITTAR uovwon,
El ETTOMEVWG OEV ATTAITEITAI CUPHA YEIWONG.
EAEyxeTe TTAVTOTE AV N TAON TPOPOdOTiag
QVTIOTOIXEI OE QUTAV TTOU avaypAa@ETal
OTnNV TTIVOKI®A OTOIXEIWV TNG OUOKEUNG.
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ZUPUTTANPWHATIKEG 0BNYieg ao@aAsgiag yia TIg
NAEKTPIKEG OKOUTTEG

L 4

*

Mpiv até TN Xpron, va BepfaiwveoTe TAVTA
OTI TO QIATPO €ival CWOTA TOTTOBETNUEVO.

Mn XpNnoIUOTTOIEITE TN GUOKEUN yIa va
MadéyeTe uypd.

Mn XpNnoIUOTTOIEITE TN GUOKEUN yIa va
TTEPICUAAEEETE UAIKG TTOU Ba TTopoucav

va mdoouv ewrTId.

Mn XpNOIUOTTOIEITE TN CUCKEUN KOVTA O€ VEPO.
Mn BuBileTe TN cuoKeuN Péoa o€ vePO.
AlaTnpeite TO peUUA AEPOG TOU YOTEP OF
amoéoTaon a1rd Ta YATIA KAl TO TTPOCWTTO.
OT1av xpnOoIUOTIOIEITE AQUTA TN CUOKEUR
Kpatdre Ta TTaAIdIA KAl Ta {wa o€ atrdoTacn
aoQaAciag.

OTav XpNOIUOTIOIEITE T CUCKEUN O€ OKAAEG,
VO OKOUTTICETE TTAvVTa aTTd TA KATW TTPOG TA
TTAVW KAl VO KPATATE TN CUOKEUA TOUAGXIOTOV
éva okaAi KaTtw até Tn Béon epyaoiag oag.
Mn xPNOIUOTTOIEITE TN CUCKEUN XWPIg TNV
KEPAAN avappdenong n éva dAAo KatdAAnAo
eEApTNUA CUVOPPOAOYNPEVO TTAVW OTO CWARVa
Kpatdte Ta paAAid, Ta evouuarta Kai 1o YAavTia
00G MaKPIA atrd Ta KIVOUPEVA £6apTAUATA.
Mnv TTANCIAZETE TNV TTEPIOTPEPOEVN
Bouptoa. Kpatdre TNV TTEPIOTPEPOPEVN
BoupToa pokpId atrd To KAAWDIO TTAPOXNAS
pPeUPATOG.

Mn xpnoiyoTroleiTe XaAaouEéva ageooudp
XpNOIYOTTOIEITE HOVO QUBEVTIKA ageaoudp
Black & Decker.

21N Asitoupyia uonTAPaA, NNV KOTEUBUVETE
Tov aépa o€ dAAa dropa.

Mn XpNoIYOTTOINCETE TN OUCKEUN o€ {wa.

XapoKTNPIOTIKA

H ouokeun autr] d1abéTel pepika i OAa atrod Ta
TTAPAKATW XOPOKTNPIOTIKA:

NGO RWN =

9.
10.
11.

MepiékTng

>WANVEG TTPOEKTACNG
Mpooappoyéag Aapng
EAaoTIKOG oWwARvag
AlakéTTnG on/off

Napn

Ytrodoxn guonthpa
EpyaAcio yia xapapdadeg
Podeg

AITAR ke@aAn BoupToag
KepaAr Tapké

| EMHNIKA_g

2uvapuoAdynon

A@aipgon Tou KatTakiouU (€Ik. A)

L 4

*

ATtreAeuBepwoTe Ta OUO KAMT (13) TTOU
OuyKpaTouv To KatTdki (12) atn Béon Tou.
AQaIpEOTE TIPOCEKTIKA TO KATTAKI ATTO TN
OUOKEUN).

TomroB8éTnon Tou KATTaKIoU (£1K. A)

*

*

TotroBetr|oTe TO KATTAKI (12) oTOV TrEPIEKTN (1)
dlac@ahiovrag 6Tl n uttodoxr uonTipa (7)
gival SitTAa oTnv utTodoXr Tou CwArva (18)
Kal OTI 0l EGOXEG OTO KaTTAKI (12)
euBuypapuifovTal pe Ta KAITT (13).
Ao@aAioTe Ta dUo KAITT (13).

ZuvappoAéynon tng TpoxnAarng Bdong (eik. B)

*

2UVOpPUOAOYACTE Ta BUO PEPN TNG TPOXAAATNG
Baong (14) peTagu Toug Kai BeBaiwbeite OTI
£XOUv ouvOoEeDEi KaAd.

A@aipéoTe TO KATTAKI (12) OTTWwG TTEPIYPAPNKE
TTOPATTAVW KAl avaTTodoyupioTE TOV
epiéktn (1).

>uvdéaTe TNV TpoxnNAaTn fdaon (14) oTo xeidog
TNG Baong Tou TrepIEKTN (1) TECOVTAG EAPPA.
TotroBeTrOTE TOUG TEGTEPIG TPOXOUG (9)

Kal BePaIwOEITE OTI KOUPTTWVOUV KOAQ 0T
B¢éon Toug.

TotroBetrioTe TO KATTAKI (12) 6TTWG
TEPIYPAPNKE TTAPATTAVW.

TotmoBéTnon TNG XAPTIVNG OCAKOUANG OKOVNG
(eix. C)

*

A@aipéoTe TO KATTAKI (12) OTTWG TTEPIYPAPNKE
TTAPATTAVW.

TotroBetrioTe TN @AAVTLa atro XapTéVI (16)
NG XAPTIVNG 0aKoUAaG okovng (15) yupw
atéd TNV uTTodoXA Tou CwAARva (17).
TotroBetrioTe TO KATTAKI (12) 6TTWG
TEPIYPAPNKE TTAPATTAVW.

20vdeon Kal atroouvdeon Tou cwARva (€ik. D)
lNa va cuvdEoeTe TO CWARVA:

*

Eiodyete T0 0UVOEGHO TOU EAACTIKOU GWANva
(19) péoa atnv uttodoxn (18) TNG CUOKEUAG.
EuBuypapuioTe Ta YAwooidia Tou OuvOECUOU
ME TIG EYKOTTEG TNG UTTODOXAG.

MepioTpéWTe TNV UTTOBOXH TOU CWARVA (19)
Oe€I00TPOPA, UEXPI VO ac@aAioel aTn B€on TNG.

lMNa va atmroouvoEéoeTe TO CWAAVA:

*

MepioTpéwTe TNV UTTOBOXN TOoUu CWArRva (19)
apIoTEPOOTPOPA Kal TPARAETE £EW TO CWANVA.
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TotmroBéTnon Tou rpooappoyéa Aapng (eik. E)
o [liéoTe Tov TTpocapuoyéa Aapng (3) oto dkpo
TOU OWARva (4), uExpl N AGvTCa va givai

I00TTEDN PE TO AKPO TOU CWAAVA.

Tomo0éTnon Tou CWARVA TTPOEKTAONG (€IK. E)

o ZTTpWETE duvatd Evav atrd TouG CWANVEG
TTPOEKTAONG (2) oTOV TTPOoCapuUoyEa AaBnG (3).

o Eav xpeidletal, ouvdéoTe Tov GAAO owAva
TTPOEKTAONG (2) OTO GKPO.

TotmroBéTnon Twv ageocoudp (cik. E kai F)

To €€dpTnua yia Xapauddeg (8) emTpETTEI TO

OKOUTTIOUO 0€ OTeEVA Kal e BUOKOAN

TpoaTréAacn pépn. Me Tnv KeQaAn yia

TTapké (11) ytTopeite va okouTrideTe TTAVW O€

EmMITTAQ, POAd, KOUPTIVEG, TTApABUPA Kal OKAAEG.

H &1ItTAn kepaAn Bouptoag (10) ytropei va

T0TT00eTNOEi TNV KEPAAR TTapKE (11) OTAV

XpeladeTal.

o [a va totmoBetAoeTE TN OITTAN KEQPAAN
Bouptoag (10), orpwéTe TN HECT
oTnV KEQaAn TTapke (11), uéxpr o1 duo
YAWTTIOEG (20) va ag@aAioouv OTIG EYKOTTEG
aTnVv KEPAAr BoupToag.

o [ava agaipéoeTe TN OITTAN KEQAAN
Bouptoag (10), mEaTe TIG dUO YAWTTIOES (20)
TTPOG TA PEOA OTIG EYKOTTEG OTNV KEQAAR
BoUpToag Kal TTPOCEKTIKA OTTPWETE TN TTPOG
Ta KATW PEXPI va apalpebEi.

Ta a&eooudp PtTopouv va ToTTo0eTNBOUV TV

aTov TTpoaappoyéa AaBng (3) Kal 0TOUG CWANVEG

TTPOEKTAONG (2).

o [MéoTe yepd 10 €EAPTNUA OTOV TTPOCAPUOYEQ
AaBng (3) A To cwAAva TTPoéKTaOoNG (2) OTTWG
atraiTeital.

o TNoava agaipéoete Eva eEGpTnua, TPABRSTE TO
eCApTNUQ aTTO TOV TTPOCApPUOYER AaBiS A TO
OWANva TTPOoEKTACNG.

Xpnon

EvepyoTtroinon kai amevepyotroinon (&ik. G)

+ [o va evepyoTToINOETE TN CUOKEUN, TTATHOTE
10 dIakOTITN on/off (5) otn Béon I.

o [0 va aTTEVEPYOTTOINCETE T CUOKEUNR,
TTatrioTe 10 O1aKOTITN on/off (5) otn B€on 0.

HAeKTPIKO OKOUTTIONO

+ Ortav xpnoigoTrolgiTe TN CUOKEUN, Va
BePaiwyveaTe OTI 0 EAACTIKOG TWANVAG
Oev €XEI HAYKWOEI, OTPIYEI 1] JTTAOKAPIOTEI.

o2& TIEPITITWON UTTEPBEPUAvVONG, Ba
AeiToupynoel évag dIaKOTITNG Kal
n ocuokeun Ba oTauaTtioel auTéuaTa.

o Eav n ouokeur otapartioel va AEIToupyei,
BydAte Tnv a11é TNV TTPIa KAl OPROTE TV VO
KPUWOoEl yia 2-3 WPEG.

XpRon Tng CUOKEUAG wg puonTipa (g1k. H)

« Eav cival amrapaitnto, agaipéoTte To CwARva
aTtro TOV TTEPIEKTN, OTTWG TTEPIYPAPETAI
TTAPATTAVW.

+ 2TTPWETE TO OUVOETHO CWANVa (19) TTavw
OTO AKPO TNG UTTodOXNG YuonTApa (7) Kai
BeBaiwBeite OTI EQaAPPOLEl KAAG.

o [lavaamoouvdéoete To WAV, TPABAETE TO
oUvdeoHo owARva (19) atrod Tnv uttodox!
uontipa (7).

ATTOBAKEUON TG CUOKEUNG
Mposcidotroinon! Otav ammobnkeUeTe TN CUCKEUN
QTTEVEPYOTTOINOTE Tr) CUCKEUI Kal BYAATE TNV a11d
TNV TTpica.
o TOTTOBETAOTE TN GUOKEUN O€ KaTakopu®n B<an.
o AT0BnKeUETE TN OUCKEUN O€ OTEYVO PEPOG.
H ouokeun ptropei va petapepOei atro mn
AaBr (6).

2uvTHpnon
Autr) n ouokeun TnG Black & Decker €xel
oxedlaoTel €101 WOTE va AeIToupyei yia peydAo
XPOVIKO d1a0Tnua We TNV eAAxIoTn duvaTth
ouvTtApnon. H adiGAeITTTn KAl IKAVOTTOINTIKA
AeiIToupyia NG ouokeung eEapTdTal aTTd TN
@POVTIOO KAl TOV TAKTIKO KaBapIoUO.
Mposgidotroinon! MNpiv TTpayuaToOTTOINCETE
oTToIaOATTOTE GUVTAPNON I KABapPIoUO TTAvVW
0Tn OUOKeUn, BYGATE TN CUOKEUN aTTd TNV TIPICa.
o AT kaipd o€ KaIPO OKOUTTICETE TN OCUOKEUN
ME éva uypo TTavi. Mn xpnoldoTrolEiTe
AelavTika kaBapioTiké 1 uypd Kabapiouou
TTOU TTEPIEXOUV DIOAUTIKA. Mn BuBileTte Tn
OUOKEeUN Péoa o€ vePO.
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AvTIKATAOTAON TNG XAPTIVNG CAKOUAOG

okovng (eik. C)

H xapTivn oakoUAa okovng (15) TTpétrel va

aAAACel TOKTIKA.

o AogaipéaTe TO KATTAKI (12), OTTWG TTEPIYPAPNKE
TTPONYOUUEVQ.

o [pooekTik& TpapAgTE TN AGVTLa aTTO XaPTOVI
(16) Tng XapTIvnNg cakoUAag okovng (15)
ato TNV utTodoXN Tou CwAnva (17).

+ ATtroppiwTe TN X&pTIVN 0OKOUAQ okévng (15)
padi pe Ta ouvnBIoPéva OIKIOKG aTTOpPipaTa.

e 2KOUTTIOTE TO EOWTEPIKO TOU TTEPIEKTN UE Eva
uypo6 travi. Mn xpnoiyoTroleite AsiavTiké
KaBapIoTIKA A uypd KabBapiguou TTou
TTEPIEXOUV OIOAUTIKG.

o TommoBetAOTE YO AVTAAAAKTIKF) GOKOUAQ
OKOVNG, OTTWG TTEPIYPAPNKE TTPONYOUNEVA.

KaBapiopog @iAtpou potép (eik. 1)

To @iATpo potép (21) eutrodilel Ta cwuaTidla Kai

MeyaAUTEPa avTiKEigeva va eI0éABouy péoa aTo

TEPIBANKA TOU POTEP.

To @iATpo poTép (21) eival eTTavaypnOIPOTIOINCIUO

Kal Ba TTpETTEl va KaBapileTal TAKTIKA.

o AQaipéoTe TO KOTTAKI (12), OTTWG TTEPIYPAPNKE
TTPONYOUUEVQ.

o ZUPETE KOI AQAIPECTE TTPOCEKTIKA TO PIATPO
MoTEP (21) atmd Toug TECOEPIG TTEIPOUG
OUVOPUOYAG (22).

o AgaipéoTe Pe TN BoupToa TIG TEAEUTAIES
OKOVEG aTTd TO QIATPO.

+ EmavarotroBetrioTe To @iATpo potép (21) TTAvw
OTOUG TEOOEPIG TTEIPOUG TUVAPUOYAG (22).

+ EmavartotroBetrioTe TO KOTTAKI (12).

AvTtikardoTaon Tou pgugatoAqmTn (M.B. &

IpAavdia poévo)

Av XpelaoTei va eyKATAOTAOETE Eva KAIVOUPIO

PEUMATOAATTTN (QIG):

o AgpaipéoTe Ye aOQaAN TPOTTO TO TTAAIO QIG.

o 2UVOEOTE TOV KAYE ayWYO OTOV NAEKTPOPOPO
OKPOBEKTN TOU VEOU PEUMATOAATTTN.

e 2UVOECTE TOV UTTAE aywyo OTOV OUSETEPO
OKPOOEKTN.

Mposcidotroinon! At xpeidleTal Kapia ouvdeon

OTOV OKPOOEKTN YeEIWOoNG. AKOAOUBROTE TIG

odnyieg TOTTOBETNONG TTOU TTAPEXOVTAI JE

TOUG KAANG TTOI6TNTAG PEUNATOAATITEG (QIG).

Mpoteivouevn acedAeia TEns: 13A.
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MpooTtacia Tou TrepIBAAAOVTOG

ETIAeKTIKN TTEPICUAAOYT. AUTO TO TTPOIOV
E Oev TIPETTEl VA ATTOPPITITETAI Padi PE Ta
KOIVA OIKIGKA aTToppiduaTa.

Edv katTola p€pa dIaTTIOTWOETE OTI TO TTPOIOV 0AG

Black & Decker xpeialetal avrikatadotaon, i 6T

O¢ev 10 Xpelaleate GAAO, unv To atroppiyeTe padi

ME T KOIVA OIKIOKG aTToppiupaTa aAAG KAVTE auTO

TO TTPOIOV dIABECIYO YIa aveEAPTNTN ATTOKOUION.

Oy, H avegdptntn ouAdoyn Twv
<9 METAXEIPIOPEVWV TTPOIOVTWV KaI TWV

UAIKWV cuokeuaaiag divel Tn duvartoTnTa
avOKUKAWONG Kal ETTAvayenoIJoTToinong
TWV UAIKWV. Mg Tnv gTTavaypnoiyoTroinon
TWV AVOKUKAWHEVWYV UNIKWVY aTTOTPETTETAI
N YOAuvon Tou TTEPIBAAAOVTOG Kal
MEIVETAI N {ATNON TTPWTWY UAWV.

O1 KavovIoloi TToU I0XU0OUV OTNV TTEPIOXN

0aG eVOEXETAI VA TTPOPBAETTOUV TNV ETTIAEKTIKN

TTEPICUANOYH TV NAEKTPIKWV CUCKEUWY

TTOU TTPOEPYOVTAI OTTO VOIKOKUPIA O€ KPATIKEG

EYKOTAOTACEIG 1] ATTO TOV EUTTOPO OTAV QYOPACETE

éva Kaivoupylio TTpoidv.

H Black & Decker divel Tn duvatoétnra

AVOKUKAWONG TWV TTPOIOVTWY TNG TToU

€XOUV oupPTTANPWaoel TN didpKeIa CWAG TOUG.

Na va xpnoIyoTToINCETE AUTHV TNV UTTNPECIQ,

ETMOTPEYTE TO TTPOIOV 0AG TE OTTOIOOATTOTE

€EOUCIO00TNUEVO KEVTPO ETTIOKEUWY, OTTOU Ba

TO TTAPAAGBOUV €K HEPOUG HOG.

EvnuepwBeite yia To TTANCIEGTEPO

€E0UCI000TNUEVO KEVTPO ETTIOKEUWY TNG

TTEPIOXNAG OAG, ETTIKOIVWVWVTAG UE T Ypageia

TnG Black & Decker atn &1€0Buvon TTou

avaypageTal aTo eyxeipidio. Etriong, yia va

TTANPo@opnOEiTe yia Ta eEouaiodoTnuéva

KEVTpa eTTiIokeUwy TNnG Black & Decker kal Toug

APHOBIoOUG TWV UTTNPECIWY TTOU TTAPEXOVTAI

META TNV TTWANCN, UTTOPEITE va avaTpEEETE OTO

AiadikTuo, otn dielBuvon: www.2helpU.com
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TeXVIKA XOPOAKTNPIOTIKA

BV1400
Taon Vac 230
loxug e10660uU W 1400
Mnkog kaAwdiou m 5
MéyeBog TTEPIEKTN [ 20
XWPENTIKOTNTA OOKOUAAG 112
oKkoévNg
Bdpog kg 3.5

ARAwWON CUPHOPPWONG UE TV
Eupwtraiki KoivéTnra
BV1400 H1
H Black & Decker dnAwvel 0TI Ta TTpOidvVTa QUTA
OUMUHOPPWVOVTAI ME:
2006/95/EC, EN 60335
2TABPN NXNTIKAG TTiEONG, JETPNMEVN
katd EN 60704-1: = 67 dB(A)

O KatwbI utroyeypappévog eival uTTelBUVOG yia
TNV KATAPTION TOU TEXVIKOU QAKEAOU Kal ONAWVEI
Ta TTaPOvTa €K Jépoug TnG Black & Decker.

K‘\\i Emaéi Kevin Hewitt

AiguBuvnc E¢uttnpétnong MeAatwv
Spennymoor, County Durham, DL16 6JG,
Hvwpévo BaaiAglo

08-04-2009

Eyyunon

H Black & Decker gival giyoupn yia Tnv mmoiétnta
TWV TTPOIOVTWY TNG KAl TTAPEXEI CNPAVTIKE
eyyunon. H Tapouoa ypaTrtr eyyunon atmmoTeAEi
TTPOCOETO DIKAiIWPE 0ag Kal deV {NUILIVEI TA
vOUIda SIKalwuatd oag. H eyyunaon ioxuel

EVTOG TNG eKpATEIag Twv Kpatwyv MeAwv Tng
EupwTraiking ‘Evwong kal Tng Eupwraikng
Zwvng EAcuBEpwyv Zuvalaywv.

2.€ TTEPITITWON TTOU KATTOIO TTPOIOV TNG

Black & Decker rapoucidoel BAGBN e¢aitiag

EAATTWHATIKWY UANIKWYV, TTOIOTATOG £PYATIag

N EAEIYNG CUPQWYVIOG PE TIG TTPOdIAYPAPES

EVTOG 24 unvwv atréd TNV NUEPONVia ayopdg,

n Black & Decker eyyudral Tnv avTikataoTaon

TWV EAATTWHATIKWY TUNUATWY, TNV ETTIOKEUR

TTPOIOVTWYV TTOU €XOUV UTTOOTEI EUAOYN @Bopd

AOGYW Xpriong f TNV avTiKaraoTaon Twv

TTPOIOVTWYV TTPOKEINEVOU Va eEACPaAiTEl TNV

eAGx10TN evoxAnon oToug TTEAATEG TNG, EKTOG EAV:

o ToTpoidv £xel xpnaoiyoTroinBei o€ epyaciako,
eTTayyeAPaTIKO TTEPIBAANOV 1} av €XEl
EVOIKIOOTEI.

o Exelyivel ec@aApévn xprion Tou TTPoIOVTOg
N €x€l TTapapeAnOei.

o To 1poidv éxel utroaTei BAGRN atrd dAAa
QAVTIKEIPEVA, aTTO ouaicg R Adyw aTuxnpaTog.

« 'Exe yivel TpooTradBeia TTIOKEUNG aTTO UN
€€ouaI0doTNUEVA KEVTPA ETTIOKEUWVY 1] aTTO
TTPOCWTTIKG TTOU OEV AVIKEI OTO TTPOCWTTIKO
TnG Black & Decker.

MNa va 1ox00¢€l N eyyunaorn, TTPETTEN VA

uTTORAAETE aTTOOEIEN ayopds aTOV TTWANTH

1 TO €€0UGIOBOTNUEVO KEVTPO ETTITKEUWV.

Evnuepwoeite yia To TTANCIEGTEPO

£EOUCI0D0TNUEVO KEVTPO ETTIOKEUWV TNG

TTEPIOXNG OOG, ETTIKOIVWVWVTAG JE TA ypaPEia TNG

Black & Decker otn 01€08uvan Tou avaypdgeTal

oTo gyxelpidio. Etriong, yia va TAnpogopnBeite

yla Ta €€ouaiodoTnUEVA KEVTPA ETTIOKEUWY TNG

Black & Decker kai Toug apuédioug Twv

UTTNPECIWY TTOU TTAPEXOVTAI JETA TNV TTWANCN,

MTTOpEITE Va avaTpégeTe oTo AladikTuo, OTN

d1elBuvon: www.2helpU.com

MapakaAouue eMOKEPDEITE TNV I0TOCEAIDO pag
www.blackanddecker.eu yia va kataxwproeTe
TO V€O 0aG TTpoidv Black & Decker kai yia va
EVNUEPWVEDTE VIO TA VEQ TTPOIOGVTA KAl TIG EIOIKEG
TTPOOPOPEG. MePIoTdTEPES TTANPOPOPIEG OXETIKA
Me Tn papka Black & Decker kal Tn o€ipd Twv
TTPOIOGVTWYV pag Ba Bpeite atn dieBuvon
www.blackanddecker.eu.
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United Kingdom Black & Decker Tel. 01753 511234
210 Bath Road Fax 01753 551155
Slough, Berkshire SL1 3YD Helpline 01753 574277

ltalia Black & Decker Italia SpA Tel. 039-23871
Viale Elvezia 2 Fax 039-2387592/2387594
20052 Monza (M) Numero verde  800-213935

EAAGSQ Black & Decker (EA\GG) ALE. TnA. 2108981616
21paBwvog 7 & Aewq. Bouhiayuévng 159 ®ag 210 8983285
166 74 TAugdda - Abrva www.blackanddecker.eu
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Do not forget to register your product!
www.blackanddecker.co.uk/productregistration

Register your product online at www.blackanddecker.co.uk/productregistration or send your name, surname and
product code to Black & Decker in your country.

N TALAND

Non dimenticate di registrare il prodotto!
www.blackanddecker.it/productregistration

Registrate il prodotto online su www.blackanddecker.it/productregistration o inviate nome, cognome e codice del
prodotto al centro Black & Decker del vostro paese.

L EMANIKA g

Mnv {exdoeTe va KATaXWPICETE TO TTPOIOV oag!
www.blackanddecker.gr/productregistration

KataywpioTe 10 Tp0idv oag ae alvdean o oeAida www.blackanddecker.gr/productregistration r) oTeiAte 10
dvopa, €TiBeTo oag Kal Tov KwdIKG TTpiovwtdg oTn Black & Decker o xwpa oag.

04/09
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